

No. 08-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, AND
TRUCK RENTING AND LEASING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

ROBERT S. DIGGES, JR.
AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Road, Suite 110
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

ROBIN CONRAD
AMAR SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A CORPORATION’S “PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS” IS ITS HEADQUARTERS, OR “NERVE CENTER.”.....	6
II. THE NERVE CENTER TEST, UNLIKE OPERATIONS-BASED TESTS, PRODUCES PREDICT- ABLE AND STABLE RESULTS WITHOUT REQUIRING MINI- TRIALS TO DETERMINE JURISDICTION.	9
III. THE “NERVE CENTER” TEST BEST EFFECTUATES CONGRESS’S INTENT AND THE UNDERLYING PURPOSES OF DIVERSITY JURISDICTION.	17
A. The Nerve Center Test Comports With The Purposes Of Diversity Jurisdiction.	17
B. Congress Rejected An Opera- tions-Based Inquiry In Favor Of A Test That Looks To A Singular Principal Place Of Business.	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ace Rent-A-Car v. Empire Fire & Marine, Ins. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 678 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	11
<i>Bond v. Veolia Water Indianapolis, LLC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	12
<i>Burdick v. Dillon</i> , 144 F. 737 (1st Cir. 1906)	23
<i>Burgos v. United Airlines</i> , No. C-00-04717-WHA, 2002 WL 102607 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	16
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Russellville Steel Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Casteneda v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. CV-08-7599-PSG, 2009 WL 81395 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>CBG Occupational Therapy v. RHA Health</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Target Corp.</i> , No. CV-09-3477-PSG, 2009 WL 1941382 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Dimmit & Owens Fin., Inc. v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1986)	11, 18
<i>Eisenberg v. Comm. Union Assurance Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 500 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Felipe v. Target Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Gadlin v. Sybron Int’l Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 797 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Ghaderi v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	16
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916).....	9
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	10
<i>Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1960)	12
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	9
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	6
<i>Long v. Silver</i> , 248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Corp., LLC</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Mbalati v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. CV-07- 3267-RFG (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morris v. Gilmer</i> , 129 U.S. 315 (1889).....	20
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	19
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 595 (1856).....	17
<i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	9
<i>Scot Typewriter Co. v. Underwood Corp.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)	7
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	24
<i>Shearin v. Cortez Oil Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1937).....	24
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	9
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	9, 10, 13, 21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	24
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Cmtys. for a Better Env’t</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	8, 19
<i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> , 232 U.S. 619 (1914).....	20
<i>Wis. Knife Works v. Nat’l Metal Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986).....	7, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	4, 6, 8, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1348	8

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	11
--------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

124 Cong. Rec. H5008-09 (Feb. 28, 1978).....	25
151 Cong. Rec. S999 (Feb. 7, 2005).....	25
H.R. Rep. 95-892 (1978)	25
S. Rep. 85-1830 (1958).....	18, 22, 23
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005).....	25

OTHER MATERIALS

Zechariah Chafee, <i>The Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, Some Problems of Equity</i> (1950).....	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. Courts Study Comm., Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee (Apr. 2, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 22 Conn. L. Rev. 733 (1989-1990).....	25
John P. Frank, <i>Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System</i> , 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1948)	18
Note, <i>A Corporation's Principal Place of Business for Purposes of Diversity Jur- isdiction</i> , 44 Minn. L. Rev. 308 (1959)	24
Lindsey D. Saunders, <i>Determining a Corporation's Principal Place of Business: A Uniform Approach to Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1475 (2006).....	24
The Federalist, No. 80	17
U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States (www.census.gov/popest/ states/tables/NST-EST2008-01.xls)	15
